IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

SPINEMARK CORPORATION Case No. 10-43217

LOn O LN O LN

Debtor

NOTICE OF AMENDED TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO TFR

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Mark A. Weisbart,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Trustee's Final Report which is summarized in the attached
Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation.

The Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation referenced in the Notice (NFR) is
available for public inspection in the office of the United States Bankruptcy Court, at the following address:

Tyler & Marshall Divisions Sherman & Texarkana Divisions Beaumont & Lufkin Divisions
Plaza Tower Wells Fargo Bank Building Jack Brooks Federal Buildings
110 N. College Avenue, 9th Floor 660 N. Central Expressway, 3rd Floor 300 Willow Street, 1st Floor
Tyler, TX 75702 Plano, TX 75074 Beaumont, TX 77701

The Trustee's Final Report also may be viewed at the Court's website at www.txeb.uscourts.gov.
To view the document, click on "Trustee Reports and Data" under the Online Services tab and then click
the hyperlink entitled "Chapter 7 Asset Case Trustee Final Reports." Scroll down through the list of
cases and click on the case number of the Final Report you wish to view. The documents are listed by
date of filing, beginning with the most recently filed report. There is no charge to view, print or
download this document from the website. The Trustee's Final Report is also available through
PACER, appropriate charges for this service will be assessed.

Any person wishing to object to the Trustee's Final Report or the Application for Compensation
contained therein must file a written objection with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court and
serve a copy of such objection upon the trustee and the United States Trustee within thirty (30) days of
the date of this notice. If no objection to the Final Report is timely filed and served, the Trustee may pay
dividends contemplated by the Final Report pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.
In such event, the notice required under FRBP 5009 shall be deemed satisfied and the presumption
contemplated by that rule shall be invoked upon the filing of the Trustee's certification that the estate
has been fully administered in the Trustee Distribution Report.

If a written objection is filed in either instance, a hearing shall be scheduled and the Court will
send notice of the scheduled hearing to you.
Date: 07/12/2016 By: /s/ Mark A. Weisbart

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
In re: §
§
SPINEMARK CORPORATION § Case No. 10-43217
§
Debtor §
SUMMARY OF AMENDED TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
The Final Report shows receipts of $ 1,128,001.42
and approved disbursements of $ 289,179.67
leaving a balance on hand of1 $ 838,821.75
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
NONE
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Interim Payment | Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment
Trustee Fees: Mark A. Weisbart $ 57,090.04 | $ 0.00| 57,090.04
Trustee Expenses: Mark A. Weisbart $ 5,609.62 | $ 0.00| $ 5,609.62
Attorney for Trustee Fees: Mark A.
Weisbart $ 302,821.43 | % 0.00| $ 302.821.43
Attorney for Trustee Expenses: Mark A.
Weisbart $ 17,326.82 | § 1,727.85|$ 15.598.97
Accountant for Trustee Fees: Lain Faulkner
& Co. PC $ 49,253.00 | § 49,253.00 | § 0.00
Accountant for Trustee Expenses: Lain
Faulkner & Co. PC $ 550.021% 550.021% 0.00

1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement
will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the

maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 2)




Interim Payment

Proposed

Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment

Other: Digital Discovery $ 40,868.34 | § 40,868.34 | $ 0.00
Other: Dohmeyer Valuation Corp $ 1,362.50 | $ 1,362.50 | $ 0.00
Other: Mark A. Weisbart $ 2,175.00 | $ 2,175.00 | $ 0.00
Other: Solomon & Solomon Insurance
Brokers $ 6.288.00 | $ 6.288.00 | $ 0.00
Other: US Department of Labor $ 922.64 |3 922.64|% 0.00
Other: Busch Ruotolo & Simpson, LLP $ 165.562.32 | § 165,562.32 | $ 0.00
Other: Busch Ruotolo & Simpson, LLP $ 6.545.94 | $ 6.545.94 | $ 0.00
Other: Patricia Franco $ 400.00| $ 400.00| § 0.00
Other: National Retirement Services, Inc. | $§ 1,875.00 | $ 1,875.00 | $ 0.00
Other: Paychex Inc $ 191.00| $ 191.00| $ 0.00
Other: National Retirement Services, Inc. | $ 2.287.50| % 2.287.50| % 0.00
Other: Inscio Business Solutions, LLC $ 1,105.00 | $ 1,105.00 | $ 0.00
Other: Nathan A. Rakov $ 752.00| $ 752.00| $ 0.00
Other: International Sureties, LTD. $ 3,942.00|$ 3,942.00|$ 0.00
Other: USI Southwest Dallas $ 1,577.00 | $ 1,577.00 | $ 0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $ 381,120.06

Remaining Balance $ 457,701.69

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

NONE

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $ 18,274.01 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)

creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 3)




Allowed Amount | Interim Payment to
Claim No. Claimant of Claim Date Proposed Payment
000001A Antonina Henderson $ 791.67($ 0.00/$ 791.67
000003A Patricia Franco $ 600.00|$ 0.00/$ 600.00
000013 Collin County Tax $ 118.65$ 0.00|$ 118.65
Texas Comptroller of
000043 Public Accounts $ 16,763.69 | § 0.00/$ 16,763.69
Total to be paid to priority creditors $ 18,274.01
Remaining Balance $ 439,427.68

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 1,047,863.19 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 41.9 percent, plus interest (if

applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Allowed Amount | Interim Payment to
Claim No. Claimant of Claim Date Proposed Payment
000005 Brian Fitzgerald $ 15,769.24 | $ 0.00 $ 6.612.92
Thormburg and Litteken
000006 LLC $ 10,786.92 | $ 0.00 $ 4,523.56
000007 The Arizona Republic $ 8.068.80 | $ 0.00 $ 3.383.70
Pitney Bowes Global
000008 Financial Services $ 1,564.56 | $ 0.00| $ 656.11
000009 Worldwide Express $ 619.41|9% 0.00/$ 259.75
Southwest Tissue
000012 Alliance $ 10,800.00 | $ 0.00| $ 4,529.04
000016 Lisa Raines $ 12.093.75|$ 0.00| $ 5,071.59
000017 Internal Revenue Service|$ 1,636.72($ 0.00| $ 686.37
Diversified Consulting
000018 Associates, LLc $ 17.150.00 | $ 0.00]$ 7.191.95

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 4)




Allowed Amount

Interim Payment to

Claim No. Claimant of Claim Date Proposed Payment

000019 Tribune Comp $ 4.500.00 | $ 0.00| $ 1.887.10

000020 Penny Wollum $ 1,755.00 | $ 0.00| $ 735.97

000021 Medline Industries $ 3.490.78 | $ 0.00| $ 1.463.88
Canon Financial

000022 Services, Inc $ 6,991.98 | $ 0.00/$ 2.932.13

000023 Western IRB $ 859.97|$ 0.00 $ 360.64

000024 Synthes USA $ 83.197.64 | $ 0.00/$ 34.889.43

000025 Spine- Health.com $ 17.188.67 | $ 0.00/$ 7.208.17

000026 Steris Corporation $ 1,168.36 | % 0.00/$ 489.96

000027 Susan Koran $ 1,185.00 | $ 0.00 $ 496.94
Physicians Medical

000028 Center, LLC d/b/a $ 191,194.03 | $ 0.00/$ 80,178.36
Matrix Medical

000029 Consulting, Inc $ 16,187.48 % 0.00| $ 6.788.31

000031 Stericycle, Inc $ 3,147.22$ 0.00 $ 1.319.81
Glenborough Aventine,

000032 LLC $ 193.214.37 | $ 0.00 $ 81,025.60
FedEx Customer

000033 Information Services $ 874.96 % 0.00/$ 366.92

000034 Verizon Wireless $ 7.170.47|$ 0.00| $ 3.006.98
OrthoKinetic

000035 Technologies, LLC $ 7.160.52 | $ 0.00| $ 3.002.80

000036 Frank Grant $ 19.995.59 | $ 0.00| $ 8.385.27

000037 John Cashman $ 13,900.00 | $ 0.00| $ 5,829.05

000039 Sarah Fisher $ 1,364.77 | $ 0.00| $ 572.32
Spine Institution of

000040 Louisiana $ 371,500.00 | $ 0.00/$ 155,790.74

000044 Ann Doyle $ 3,573.95|$ 0.00$ 1.498.76
Clinical Resource

000045 Network $ 16,984.50 | $ 0.00/$ 7.122.55

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 5)




Allowed Amount | Interim Payment to
Claim No. Claimant of Claim Date Proposed Payment
000001B Antonina Henderson $ 791.67 % 0.00[$ 331.99
000003B Patricia Franco $ 1.976.86 | $ 0.00/$ 829.01
Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $ 439,427.68
Remaining Balance $ 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 663,680.68 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0

percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Allowed Amount | Interim Payment to
Claim No. Claimant of Claim Date Proposed Payment
000049 Acroteh Scientific, LLC |$ 31,030.39 |$ 0.00[$ 0.00
000050 Resolute $ 6.250.00 [ $ 0.00[$ 0.00
Thornburg and Litteken
000051 LLC $ 10,786.92 | $ 0.00[$ 0.00
Medical Education
000052 Resources $ 9,750.00 [ $ 0.00[$ 0.00
000053 PhDx Systems, Inc. $ 605,863.37 | § 0.00[$ 0.00
Total to be paid to tardy general unsecured creditors $ 0.00
Remaining Balance $ 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court are as follows:

NONE

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 6)




Prepared By: /s/Mark A. Weisbart

Trustee

Mark A. Weisbart
12770 Coit Road, Suite 541
Dallas, TX 75251

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) (Page: 7)



